and as a % of Net revenues 16.5% 16.3% 14.8% 14.6%

Industrial
Net revenues 792.2 731.2 2,430.8 2,172.3
Segment operating income * 110.7 89.0 291.8 247.0

   and as a % of Net revenues 14.0% 12.2% 12.0% 11.4%

Unallocated corporate expense (59.3) (63.0) (199.8) (192.8)

Total
Net revenues $ 4,030.9 $ 3,670.5 $11,773.1 $10,579.5
Consolidated operating income $ 587.0 $ 506.1 $ 1,470.7 $ 1,278.7

   and as a % of Net revenues 14.6% 13.8% 12.5% 12.1%

* Segment operating income is the measure of profit and loss that the Company uses to evaluate the financial
performance of the business and as the basis for performance reviews, compensation and resource allocation. For
these reasons, the Company believes that Segment operating income represents the most relevant measure of segment
profit and loss.

Table 3

SEE ATTACHED RELEASE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

INGERSOLL-RAND PLC
Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP
(In millions, except per share amounts)

UNAUDITED

For the quarter ended September 30, 2018 For the nine months ended September 30, 2018
As As As As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted
Net revenues $ 4,030.9 $ — $ 4,030.9 $ 11,773.1 $ — $11,773.1

Operating income 587.0 20.1 (a) 607.1 1,470.7 71.6 (a) 1,542.3
Operating margin 14.6 % 15.1% 12.5% 13.1%

Earnings from continuing
operations before income taxes 530.0 20.1 (a,b) 550.1 1,283.0 88.2 (a,b) 1,371.2

Benefit (provision) for income taxes 1.1 (109.4) (c,d,e) (108.3) (159.9) (121.4) (c,d,e) (281.3)
Tax rate (0.2)% 19.7% 12.5% 20.5%
Earnings from continuing
operations attributable to Ingersoll-
Rand plc

$ 526.8 $ (89.3) (f) $ 437.5 $ 1,110.6 $ (33.2) (f) $ 1,077.4

Diluted earnings per common share
Continuing operations $ 2.11 $ (0.36) $ 1.75 $ 4.43 $ (0.14) $ 4.29

Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding:

Diluted 249.5 — 249.5 250.9 — 250.9

Detail of Adjustments:

(a) Restructuring costs $ 20.1 $ 71.6
(b) Debt redemption premium and

related charges — 16.6

(c) Tax impact of adjustments (a,b) (3.8) (17.4)
(d) Tax Reform non-cash measurement

period adjustments (77.1) (75.5)
(e) U.S. discrete non-cash tax

adjustment (28.5) (28.5)
(f) Impact of adjustments on earnings

from continuing operations
attributable to Ingersoll-Rand plc $ (89.3) $ (33.2)

The Company reports its financial results in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (GAAP). This supplemental
schedule provides non-GAAP financial information and a quantitative reconciliation of the difference between the non-GAAP financial measures

[…]

The non-GAAP financial measures associated with operating income and margin, tax rate and EPS assist investors with analyzing our business
segment results as well as with predicting future performance. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures are also reviewed by management
in order to evaluate the financial performance of each segment. They are the basis for performance reviews, compensation and resource allocation.
We believe that the presentation of these non-GAAP financial measures will permit investors to assess the performance of the Company on the
same basis as management.

As a result, one should not consider these measures in isolation or as a substitute for our results reported under GAAP. We compensate for these
limitations by analyzing results on a GAAP basis as well as a non-GAAP basis, prominently disclosing GAAP results and providing reconciliations
from GAAP results to non-GAAP results.

Table 4

SEE ATTACHED RELEASE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

INGERSOLL-RAND PLC
Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP
(In millions, except per share amounts)

UNAUDITED

For the quarter ended September 30, 2017 For the nine months ended September 30, 2017
As As As As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted
Net revenues $ 3,670.5 $ — $ 3,670.5 $ 10,579.5 $ — $10,579.5

Operating income 506.1 10.0  (a) 516.1 1,278.7 48.2  (a) 1,326.9
Operating margin 13.8% 14.1% 12.1% 12.5%

Earnings from continuing operations
before income taxes 444.6 10.0  (a) 454.6 1,092.9 48.2  (a) 1,141.1

Provision for income taxes (76.4) (4.0)  (b) (80.4) (243.2) 18.3  (b,c) (224.9)
Tax rate 17.2% 17.7% 22.3% 19.7%
Earnings from continuing operations
attributable to Ingersoll-Rand plc $ 363.3 $ 6.0  (d) $ 369.3 $ 837.2 $ 66.5  (d) $ 903.7

Diluted earnings per common share
Continuing operations $ 1.41 $ 0.03 $ 1.44 $ 3.22 $ 0.26 $ 3.48

Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding:

Diluted 256.7 — 256.7 259.7 — 259.7

Detail of Adjustments:
(a) Restructuring costs $ 10.0 $ 48.2
(b) Tax impact of adjustment (a) (4.0) (15.0)
(c) Latin America discrete non-cash tax

adjustment — 33.3
(d) Impact of adjustments on earnings

from continuing operations
attributable to Ingersoll-Rand plc $ 6.0 $ 66.5

The Company reports its financial results in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (GAAP). This supplemental
schedule provides non-GAAP financial information and a quantitative reconciliation of the difference between the non-GAAP financial measures
and the financial measures calculated and reported in accordance with GAAP.